

# 15-3885-cv(L), 15-3886-cv(XAP)

---

---

## United States Court of Appeals *for the* Second Circuit

---

FOX NEWS NETWORK, LLC,

*Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross-Appellant,*

– v. –

TVEYES, INC.,

*Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN PHOTOGRAPHIC  
ARTISTS, AMERICAN SOCIETY OF MEDIA  
PHOTOGRAPHERS, DIGITAL MEDIA LICENSING  
ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL PRESS PHOTOGRAPHERS  
ASSOCIATION AND PROFESSIONAL PHOTOGRAPHERS  
OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE-  
CROSS-APPELLANT**

---

---

ELEANOR M. LACKMAN

*Counsel of Record*

NANCY E. WOLFF

SCOTT J. SHOLDER

BRITTANY L. KAPLAN

COWAN DEBAETS ABRAHAMS

& SHEPPARD LLP

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

41 Madison Avenue, 34<sup>th</sup> Floor

New York, New York 10010

(212) 974-7474

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <b><u>Page</u></b> |
|---|--------------------|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....  | C-1                |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS.....  | i                  |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | iii                |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....  | 1                  |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 3                  |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 5                  |
| I.    A ROBUST MARKET EXISTS FOR THE LICENSING OF<br>AUDIOVISUAL WORKS, INCLUDING SHORT-FORM<br>CONTENT SUCH AS VIDEO CLIPS .....   | 5                  |
| II.   THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY DOWNPLAYED THE<br>SIGNIFICANT FINANCIAL HARM TVEYES’ COPYING AND<br>DISTRIBUTION FEATURES INFLICT ON CONTENT<br>CREATORS AND AGGREGATORS..... | 10                 |
| A.  TVEyes Will Usurp the Market for Content Licensed by<br>Members of <i>Amici</i> .....   | 11                 |
| B.  The District Court’s Analysis of the Fourth Fair Use Factor<br>Contravenes the Constitutional Purpose Behind Copyright.....   | 15                 |
| III.  THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY DETERMINED THAT<br>TVEYES’ COPYING AND DELIVERY OF UNLICENSED<br>CLIPS WAS TRANSFORMATIVE BECAUSE IT<br>CONTRIBUTES TO A PUBLIC BENEFIT.....  | 18                 |
| A.  This Case Is Distinguishable from the <i>Authors Guild</i> Cases<br>Because TVEyes Delivers Full Copies of Copyrighted Works<br>Without Any Limitations on Use .....          | 18                 |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| B. The District Court’s Analysis Provides a Blank Check to Those Claiming to Provide a Previously Unavailable Service to Assert Fair Use Without Regard to the Rights of Copyright Owners..... | 21 |
| C. The District Court’s Interpretation of Transformative Use Contravenes the Constitutional Purpose Behind Copyright.....  | 24 |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 26 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....   | 28 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>  |                |
| <i>A&amp;M Records v. Napster</i> ,<br>239 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2001) .....                            | 23             |
| <i>Authors Guild, Inc. v. HathiTrust</i> ,<br>755 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2014) .....                        | 19, 20         |
| <i>Authors Guild v. Google, Inc.</i> ,<br>804 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2015) .....                           | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> ,<br>510 U.S. 569 (1994).....                               | 19, 23         |
| <i>Clean Flicks of Colo., LLC v. Soderbergh</i> , 433 F. Supp. 2d 1236,<br>1240 (D. Colo. 2006) ..... | 26             |
| <i>Harper &amp; Row Pubs., Inc. v. Nation Enters.</i> ,<br>471 U.S. 539 (1985).....                   | 11, 12         |
| <i>Infinity Broad. Corp. v. Kirkwood</i> ,<br>150 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 1998) .....                       | 25             |
| <i>Tasini v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> ,<br>206 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2000) .....                                | 21, 22         |
| <i>UMG Recordings, Inc. v. MP3.com, Inc.</i> ,<br>92 F. Supp. 2d 349 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) .....            | 23             |
| <i>Video Pipeline, Inc. v. Buena Vista Home Entm't, Inc.</i> ,<br>342 F.3d 191 (3d Cir. 2003) .....   | 24             |
| <i>WPIX, Inc. v. ivi, Inc.</i> , 691 F.3d 275, 288 (2d Cir. 2012) .....                               | 25             |
| <b>Statutes</b>   |                |
| 17 U.S.C. § 106.....  | 21, 22         |
| 17 U.S.C. § 107(4) .....  | 11, 12         |

**Other Authorities**

*AP Announces Full Digital Expansion Of Its Stock Footage Business With Launch of New Video Archive Platform*, THE ASSOCIATED PRESS (Sept. 12, 2012), <http://www.ap.org/Content/Press-Release/2012/AP-announces-full-digital-expansion-of-its-stock-footage-business-with-launch-of-new-video-archive-platform> .....16

*Association of Commercial Stock Image Licensors*, Global Survey of Stock Footage Companies 3 (2015).....7

Alex Wild, *Bugging Out: How Rampant Online Piracy Squashed One Insect Photographer*, ARS TECHNICA (Sept. 24, 2014, 9:00pm), <http://arstechnica.com/tech-policy/2014/09/one-mans-endless-hopeless-struggle-to-protect-his-copyrighted-images/2/> .....13

Dru Sefton, *Public TV Stations Are Discovering Revenue Potential In Stock Footage*, CURRENT (June 4, 2015), <http://current.org/2015/06/public-tv-stations-are-discovering-revenue-potential-in-stock-footage/> .....6, 16

*Industry-Wide Survey Reveals 67% of Professional Photographers are Affected by Unauthorized Use of Photos*, PRWEB (Nov. 16, 2015), [http://www.prweb.com/releases/PPA\\_CopyrightMatters/PhotographersSurvey/prweb13066768.htm/](http://www.prweb.com/releases/PPA_CopyrightMatters/PhotographersSurvey/prweb13066768.htm/) .....13

Jonathan Barnard, *Mobile To Drive 19.8% Increase In Online Video Consumption In 2016*, ZENITH OPTIMEDIA (July 31, 2015), <http://www.zenithoptimedia.com/mobile-drive-19-8-increase-online-video-consumption-2016/> .....6

Kim Peterson, *Why Sports Illustrated Laid Off All of Its Photographers*, CBS NEWS (Jan. 26, 2015, 5:45 AM), <http://www.cbsnews.com/news/why-sports-illustrated-cut-all-of-its-photographers/> .....16

*New Study Charts Evolution Of Stock Footage Industry*, FOCAL INT’L (Jan.11, 2012) , <http://www.focalint.org/member-news/news/1230/new-study-charts-evolution-of-stock-footage-industry> .....17

Patrick Montgomery, *The Stock Footage Industry Today*, in FOOTAGE: THE WORLDWIDE MOVING IMAGES SOURCEBOOK (Philip Kadish et al. eds., 1997) .....16, 17

Pierre N. Leval, *Toward A Fair Use Standard*, 103 HARV. L. REV. 1105 (1990).....15, 24

Ricardo Bilton, *5 Charts: The Shifting Landscape of Digital Video Consumption*, DIGIDAY (Sept. 9, 2014) <http://digiday.com/publishers/shifting-state-digital-video-consumption-5-charts/> .....10

Robert Levine, *How The Internet Has All But Destroyed The Market For Films, Music and Newspapers*, THE GUARDIAN (Aug. 13, 2011), <http://www.theguardian.com/media/2011/aug/14/robert-levine-digital-free-ride> .....16

Sam Kirkland, *Growth In Online Video News Consumption Slows*, POYNTER (March 26, 2014), <http://www.poynter.org/2014/growth-in-online-video-news-consumption-slows/244825/> .....6

*US Adults Spend 5.5 Hours With Video Content Each Day*, EMARKETER (Apr. 16, 2015), <http://www.emarketer.com/Article/US-Adults-Spend-55-Hours-with-Video-Content-Each-Day/1012362>.....6

Will Carleton, *ACSIL: Stock Footage Business UP 40% From 2011 Survey*, FOOTAGE NEWS (Mar. 6, 2015), <http://www.footagenews.com/acsil-stock-footage-business-up-40-from-2011-survey/> .....6
